

Nos. 12-11161-FF & 12-15457

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

COQUINA INVESTMENTS,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

TD BANK, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Florida

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
COQUINA INVESTMENTS**

David S. Mandel
Nina Stillman Mandel
MANDEL & MANDEL LLP
169 East Flagler Street, Suite 1200
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 374-3771

Miguel A. Estrada
Counsel of Record
Scott P. Martin
Jonathan C. Bond
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant Coquina Investments

Coquina Investments v. TD Bank, N.A.
Eleventh Circuit Docket No. 12-11161-FF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
COQUINA SHOULD HAVE BEEN PERMITTED TO AMEND ITS RICO CLAIMS.....	3
A. Leave To Amend Coquina’s RICO Claims Was Warranted When The District Court Ruled And Is Even More Appropriate Now	5
1. TD’s Claims Of Undue Delay And Prejudice Are Baseless.....	5
2. TD’s Tardy Attempt To Show That Amendment Would Be Futile Has No Merit.....	17
B. At Minimum, The Leave-To-Amend Issue Should Be Remanded For Renewed Consideration In Light Of Subsequent Events	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Barry Aviation Inc. v. Land O'Lakes Mun. Airport Comm'n,</i> 377 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
* <i>Bryant v. Dupree,</i> 252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6, 11, 12
<i>BUC Int'l Corp. v. Int'l Yacht Council Ltd.,</i> 489 F.3d 1129 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164, 114 S. Ct. 1439 (1994).....	26
<i>Cockrell v. Sparks,</i> 510 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.,</i> 660 F.2d 594 (Former 5th Cir. Nov. 1981).....	6
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. of N.Y. v. S. Photo Materials Co.,</i> 273 U.S. 359, 47 S. Ct. 400 (1927).....	16
<i>Emess Capital, LLC v. Rothstein,</i> No. 10-60882 (S.D. Fla. May 2, 2012)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Foman v. Davis</i> ,	
371 U.S. 178, 83 S. Ct. 227 (1962).....	9, 20
<i>Grossfeld v. CFTC</i> ,	
137 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> ,	
492 U.S. 229, 109 S. Ct. 2893 (1989).....	22, 23
* <i>Heinrich v. Waiting Angels Adoption Servs., Inc.</i> ,	
668 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Hobart Bros. Co. v. Malcolm T. Gilliland, Inc.</i> ,	
471 F.2d 894 (5th Cir. 1973).....	16
<i>Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> ,	
136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Lone Star Motor Import, Inc. v. Citroen Cars Corp.</i> ,	
288 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1961).....	6
<i>McGraw v. Comm'r</i> ,	
384 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Mesa Air Grp., Inc. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> ,	
573 F.3d 1124 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011).....	26
* <i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Stone</i> , 998 F.2d 1534 (10th Cir. 1993).....	22, 25
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389, 124 S. Ct. 892 (2004).....	25
<i>SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.</i> , 87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>SEC v. Mutual Benefits Corp.</i> , 408 F.3d 737 (11th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293, 66 S. Ct. 1100 (1946).....	25
<i>Sosa v. Airprint Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>St. Charles Foods, Inc. v. America’s Favorite Chicken Co.</i> , 198 F.3d 815 (11th Cir. 1999).....	21, 24
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148, 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Thomas v. George, Hartz, Lundeen, Fulmer, Johnstone, King, & Stevens, P.A.</i> , 525 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 1962	21
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	17, 24, 26, 27
 Rules	
* Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16	6
 Other Authorities And Materials	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16 advisory committee’s note (1983).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

TD Bank Group, *Annual Report 2012* (2012), available at

http://www.td.com/document/PDF/ar2012/AR2012_Complete_E.pdf.....17
